growth in the New Zealand market. A significant amount of the Group’s transactions a
re carried out other than in New Zealand Dollars.  Exposures to currency exchange rates arise
from the Group’s overseas company holdings (Australia, Canada, China, Ireland and United
Kingdom), and foreign currency denominated income for New Zealand domiciled companies
(royalties, store openings, design and other franchise fees, product sales). These are primarily
denominated in Australian dollars (AUD), Canadian Dollars (CAD), Chinese Yuan (YUAN),
European currency (EURO), Pound Sterling (GBP) and US dollars (USD).

The below tables show the impact on pre-tax loss for the year, if the major currencies that the
Group transacts in weaken/strengthen by 10% to the NZD, with other variables held constant.
The impact would mainly result in foreign exchange gains or losses on the conversion of cash,
receivables and payables. The same movement on equity would be expected. 10% was chosen
as a reasonable sensitivity given the historically volatile markets for foreign exchange.

NZ$000s

Carrying

amount at

31 March

2017

NZD +10%

Profit/Equity

NZD -10%

Profit/Equity

Carrying

amount at

31 March

2016

NZD +10%

Profit/Equity

NZD -10%

Profit/Equity

AUD cash 18 2 (2) 11 1 (1)

AUD accounts receivable 33 3 (4) 51 5 (6)

AUD accounts payable (29) 3 (3) (5) - (1)

Total AUD 8 (9) 6 (8)

CAD accounts receivable 21 2 (2) - - -

CAD accounts payable (53) 5 (6) - - -

Total CAD 7 (8) - -

EURO cash 30 3 (3) 62 1 (1)

EURO accounts receivable 65 6 (7) 129 12 (14)

EURO accounts payable (48) 4 (5) (539) 49 (60)

Total EURO 13 (15) 62 (75)

GBP cash 108 10 (12) 131 10 (12)

GBP accounts receivable 323 29 (36) 592 54 (66)

GBP accounts payable (784) 71 (87) (2,300) 209 (256)

Total GBP 110 (135) 273 (334)

YUAN cash 186 17 (21) 329 12 (15)

YUAN accounts receivable 189 17 (21) 373 34 (41)

YUAN accounts payable (1,522) (138) 169 (1,355) 123 (151)

Total YUAN (104) 127 169 (207)

51

COOKS GLOBAL FOODS LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Interest Rate Risk
The Group currently has an overdraft facility and had cash deposits in various currencies at
balance sheet date as follows:

Local currency NZD Equivalent Local currency NZD Equivalent

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash bank and in hand:

NZD 26 26 499 499

AUD 17 18 10 11

EUR 20 30 37 62

YUAN - - 563 131

GBP 61 108 153 329

Cash and cash equivalents 182 1,032

Bank overdraft NZD (Current liability) (1,826) (1,826) (1,807) (1,807)

Short term financing (1,432) (1,432) (500) (500)

(3,076) (1,275)

31 March 2017 31 March 2016

The impact of a 1% increase / decrease in interest rates over a one-year period on the closing
net cash balance would result in an increase / decrease in consolidated pre-tax profit and equity
of $33,260 (2016: $12,750). 1% was chosen as a reasonable sensitivity given changeable
interest rate markets.

27.2. Credit Risk
Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. The Group generally trades with customers and
banking counterparties who are well established. Receivables balances are managed by and
reported regularly to senior management according to the Company’s credit management